#### INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

To: Nathaniel Rubel, Procurement Division Assistant Director

FROM: Brad Macek, Utility Systems Director

SUBJECT: E-Bid Contract #20210116

Construction of Northport 24-in Force Main, Glades Cutoff Road

DATE: December 7, 2021

#### **Project Description:**

The Northport 24" Force Main (FM) Project on Glades Cutoff Road in Port St. Lucie consists of a 24" FM from the intersection of Glades Cutoff Road and LTC Parkway near Canal 105. From there it will proceed south and connect to an existing 24" FM at the intersection of Glades Cutoff Road and Commerce Centre Parkway. The project calls for the installation of approximately 9,800 linear feet of 24" Main. This project is one of six phases that was included in the 2021 bond to increase the capacity of wastewater flows to the Glades Wastewater Treatment Plant. This improvement will is needed to accommodate for future growth in the Eastern/Central portion of the City.

#### Analysis:

Bids for the Construction of Northport 24-in Force Main project were received from fourteen (14) responsive bidders. Base bids range from \$2,920,210.00 to \$4,294,505.91; Alternative 1 bids (using HDPE piping for the directional bore) range from \$3,622,820.00 to \$5,099,593.53; Alternative 2 bids (using fusible PVC piping for the directional bore) range from \$3,672,010.00 to \$5,178,271.00. The low bid was submitted by Accurate Drilling. This bid was \$1,340,136.68 above the engineer's estimate of \$2,282,683.32. The engineer's estimate was provided to the City prior to the summer 2021 supply chain crisis and consequent price increases.

Note: Timothy Rose Contracting did not provide a response to the Alternate 1 bid items.

Estimated Expenditure: \$3,622,820.00 (ALT1)

\$3,672,010.00 (ALT2)

Contract Time: 330 days

Funds for these services are available in: 448-3516-563000-00000

#### Recommended Action:

After review of the E-Bid tabulations and proposals of each of the Contractors, the Utility Systems Department recommends Accurate Drilling be awarded the Contract in the bid amount of \$3,622,820.00 for Alternate Bid 1 and for \$3,622,820.00 and requests Contract #20210116 be presented at the next available City Council Meeting for Council's direction and/or approval.

Attachments: (1) Location Map

(2) Bid Tab Results

cc: Kevin Matyjaszek, Assistant Director

John Eason, P.E., Assistant Director

Carlos Camacho, P.E., C.I.P. Project Manager

Nicole Pesula, Manager of Budget and Procurement

Robyn Holder, CPPB, Procurement Manager

Shelby Dolan, Procurement Agent II

#### CONTRACTOR'S GENERAL INFORMATION WORK SHEET eBID #20210116 Attachment F

It is understood and agreed that the following information is to be used by the City to determine the qualifications of prospective Contractor to perform the work required. The Contractor waives any claim against the City that might arise with respect to any decision concerning the qualifications of the Contractor.

The undersigned attests to the truth and accuracy of all statements made on this questionnaire. Also, the undersigned hereby authorizes any public official, Engineer, Surety, bank, material or equipment manufacturer, or distributor, or any person, firm or corporation to furnish the City any pertinent information requested by the City deemed necessary to verify the information on this questionnaire.

Dated a	t 49 N Industrial Loop LaBelle, FL 33935 , this 1st day of November 2021
	(Location)
Name o	of Organization/Contractor: Accurate Drilling System, Inc
By: N	Mario Acevedo-President
N	Name and Title
1. Co	poration, Partnership, Joint Venture, Individual or other?Corporation
2. Fin	m's name and main office address, telephone and fax numbers
	Name: Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc
	Address: 49 N Industrial Loop
	LaBelle, FL 33935
	Telephone Number: 305-216-0370
	Fax Number: 863-674-0912
3.	Contact person: Lisa Valencia Email: Lisa@adspipediv.com
4.	Firm's previous names (if any). N/A
5.	How many years has your organization been in business? 24 Years
6.	Total number of staff at this location: 12 Total number of staff on the Treasure Coast: 30
7.	Is the Firm a minority business: YES / NO
	If no, is your company planning to implement such a program? Yes
8.	Is the firm claiming Local Preference under City Ordinance 35.12? YES / NO

Underground Utility Contractor

Addendum Number	Date Issued	Addendum Number	Date Issued
1 (One)	10/15/2021		
2 (Two)	10/21/2021		
3 (Three)	10/28/2021		

#### 11. **BID RESPONSE:**

11.1 Bidder will will not accept the Purchasing Card (Visa).

List the license(s) that qualifies your firm to construct this project:

- 11.2 Percentage of discount when payment is made with Visa: N/A %

  Please Note: The City has implemented a Purchasing Card Program. The Bidder can take advantage of this project and in consideration receive payment within several days instead of the City's payment policy. Any percentage off the bid price for the acceptance of Visa will be consideration in the bid award. If no such percentage is given, the City shall assume zero (0) percent discount applies.
- 11.3 Bid Reply Sheet Grand Total from **Schedule** "A": \$\\$\\$\\$\\$2,920,210.00

  (This figure must match the Cost Worksheet and the figure that is to be used on the DemandStar web page. Discrepancies between the Cost Worksheet spreadsheet uploaded on DemandStar, the dollar amount listed on the web page at the time of submittal and the Cost Work Sheet #20210116 uploaded on DemandStar will be resolved in favor of the Cost Worksheet Schedule "A" that is uploaded at time of submittal.)

#### Reference Use Only - Use E-Bid Reply - Schedule "A" Spreadsheet to reply to this Bid

Listed below are items that are to be included on the E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet - Schedule "A", completed electronically by the Bidder and submitted with bid packet. Award will be based on, along with other criteria, the total of all line items as shown on E-Bid Reply Excel Spreadsheet, Schedule "A".

Schedule "A"

Item No.	Description	Estimated Qty	<u>Unit</u>	
Α.	General Conditions (Items A)			
1	Bonds and Insurance	1	LS	
2	Mobilization /Demobilization	1	LS	
5	Maintenance of Traffic 1		LS	

В.		Force Main Extension (Items B)		
1		PCV Forcemain		
	a.	24-inch	8,240	LF
	b.	16-inch	10 .	LF
2		Plug Valves and Valve Boxes		
	a.	24-inch	7	EA
3		Tapping Sleeve and Valve		
	a.	24" x 24"	1	EA
4		D.I. Fittings	19,500	LB
5		Directional Bore		
	a.	24-inch FPVC DR18	1,790	LF
6		ARV Assembly	4	EA
7		FM Connection to Existing		
	а.	16" tie in @Sta 105+74	1	LS
8		Miscellaneous Items	3	
	a.	Swale Regrading	550	LF
4 ,	b.	Clearing and Grubbing	14,000	SY
	c.	Barb wire fence with wood posts	3,400	LF.
	d.	3" Water Service Relocation	1	LS
		42" RCP Mitered End and Pipe,		
	e.	Remove/Replace	1	LS
	f.	Canal Crossing Sign	2	EA
9		Miscellaneous Restoration		
	a.	Asphalt Driveway	375	SY
a, v	b.	Concrete Driveway	385	SY
	C.	Concrete Sidewalk	15	SY
	d.	Bahia Sod	4,500	SY
	e.	Seed and Mulch	9,500	SY

Bidders are cautioned that the anticipated quantities used for this computation will be estimates. The City makes no guarantee as to the actual quantity that will be utilized during the Contract period. A unit price for each item shall be offered shall be shown, and such price shall include packing and shipping unless otherwise specified. A total shall be entered in the "Total" column for each separate item. In case of discrepancy between the unit price and the extended price, the unit price will supersede. The total amount shall be entered on line 11.3 above and entered on the DemandStar web page. The City reserves the right to split the award, if in the City's opinion such a split is in the best interest of the City.

Interpretation of the Approximate Quantities - The Bidder's attention is called to the fact that any estimate of quantities of work to be done and materials to be furnished under the specifications as shown on the proposed form (or elsewhere) is approximate only and not guaranteed by the City. The City does not assume any responsibility that the final quantities shall remain in strict accordance with the estimated quantities, nor shall the Bidder plead misunderstanding or deception because of such estimate of quantities or of the character, location of the work, or other condition pertaining thereto.

12. List five (5) Construction of 24" Force Main projects similar to this project completed by your firm in the last 5 years along with a brief description of project, location of project, client name, client phone number,

Attachment F Page 3 of 15 EBID #20210116

email, value of contract, your firm's percentage of the total contract value, as well as the number of change orders and the total change order value. **DO NOT USE the City of Port St Lucie as a reference**.

Project Number 1	
Project Name: Osprey Ave. Utilities and Roadway Improvements	
Description: Horizontal Directional Drilled new 30" HDPE force main under Osprey Ave a but collector road through the middle of the City, including commercial and residential One segment was 1,830 LF and the second segment was 3,400 LF.	sy areas.
Location: Sarasota FL	
Client Name, Phone Number & EmailCity of Sarasota-Bill Riebe 941-263-6161 bill.riebe@saras	sotafl gov
Value of Total Contract: 3.4M	sotan.go v
Date of Completion: October 2020	
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 2.9M	
Number of Change Orders: Zero	
Value of Change Orders: Zero	
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes	
Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes	
Project Number 2	
Project Name: Harbour Drive Force Main Replacement  Description: Parlacement of approximately 2.252 linear fact of 12" Ashertes Comput	
Description: Replacement of approximately 3,352 linear feet of 12" Asbestos Cement sanitary sewer force main to specified location.	
Location: Naples FL	
Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of Naples-David Morgan 239-213-4706 dmorgan@naples	gov.com
Value of Total Contract: \$591K	
Date of Completion: October 2021	
Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: \$550K	
Number of Change Orders: None	
Value of Change Orders: Zero	
Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes	
Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes	
Project Number 3	
Project Name: LS 51 Force Main Replacement	
Description: Force Main Replacement	
Location: Sarasota, FL	

Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of Sarasota-Georges Nicolas-941-263-6136-georges.nicolas@sarasotafl.gov Value of Total Contract: 162K Date of Completion: October 2021 Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 162K Number of Change Orders: None Value of Change Orders: Zero Was Project Completed on Schedule: Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes Project Number 4 Subaqueous Sewer Force Main Replacements (Crossings) Project Name: Description: Installation sanitary sewer force main through directional drilling and open cut installation. The work is split into two separate alignments: one that travels under Gordon River and one that travels under Rock Creek. Location: Naples, FL Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of Naples-David Morgan 239-213-4706 dmorgan@naples gov.com Value of Total Contract: 1.8M Date of Completion: October 2021 Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 1.7M Number of Change Orders: One Value of Change Orders: \$166,000 PVC to HDPE Pipe Was Project Completed on Schedule: Yes Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes Project Number 5 Project Name: Boynton Beach Regional Force Main Description: Install 19,758 LF of 24" DIP force main and directional drill 1600 LF of 16" HDPE. Location: Boynton Beach, FL Client Name, Phone Number & Email: City of Boynton Beach- Ian Gayle- gaylei@bbfl.us Value of Total Contract: 4.2M Date of Completion: February 2020 Firm's Percentage of Total Contract: 3.6M Number of Change Orders: None Value of Change Orders: Zero Yes Was Project Completed on Schedule: Was Project Completed within Budget? Yes

We are finishing up 2 projects at the end of this month and have the necessary cre equipment needed to complete this project in the alloted time.	ws and
equipment needed to complete this project in the anoted time.	
List the number of personnel that will be assigned to the project and include job titles or certifications.	and their li
David Cacique-General Superintendent- Resume Attached	
Jose Cacique- Superintendent- Resume Attached	
Francisco Rosales- Foreman- Resume Attached We have 3 crews available for this project.	
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to cluring the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engine	complete a assessed li
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to during the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engined Use additional pages if needed.	complete a assessed li
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to during the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engined Use additional pages if needed.  Total Number of Projects where Failure to Complete Work Occurred: None	complete a assessed li
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to during the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engined use additional pages if needed.  Total Number of Projects where Failure to Complete Work Occurred: None  Project Number 1 N/A	complete a assessed li
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to during the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engine Use additional pages if needed.  Total Number of Projects where Failure to Complete Work Occurred: None  Project Number 1 N/A  Project Name:	complete a assessed li
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to during the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engine Use additional pages if needed.  Total Number of Projects where Failure to Complete Work Occurred: None  Project Number 1 N/A  Project Name:  Project Location:	complete a assessed li
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to during the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engined use additional pages if needed.  Total Number of Projects where Failure to Complete Work Occurred: None  Project Number 1 N/A  Project Name:  Project Location:  Client Name and Phone Number:	complete a assessed li
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to during the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engine Use additional pages if needed.  Total Number of Projects where Failure to Complete Work Occurred: None  Project Number 1 N/A  Project Name:  Project Location:  Client Name and Phone Number:  Engineer Name and Phone Number:	complete a assessed li
Contractor; refused to enter into a contract after an award has been made; failed to during the past five (5) years or been declared to be in default in any contract or been damages in the last five (5) years? List the name of project, location, client, engined use additional pages if needed.  Total Number of Projects where Failure to Complete Work Occurred: None  Project Number 1 N/A  Project Name:  Project Location:  Client Name and Phone Number:  Engineer Name and Phone Number:  Date:  Reason:	complete a assessed li
Project Number 1 N/A  Project Name:  Project Location:  Client Name and Phone Number:  Engineer Name and Phone Number:  Date:	complete a assessed lier, date and

(N/A is not a	n accentable ar	nswer - insert lines if needed)	
(11111111111111111111111111111111111111	ar acceptance ar	is well interest in needed)	
List any judo	ments from lay	vsuits in the last five (5) year	· ·
None	ginents nom lav	wsuits in the last live (3) year	S.
(N/A is not a	in acceptable ar	nswer - insert lines if needed)	
		,	
	ninal violations	and/or convictions of the Pro	oposer and/or any of its principal
List any crim	ninal violations	and/or convictions of the Pro	oposer and/or any of its principal
None		and/or convictions of the Pro-	

#### ATTACHMENT F

#### NOTICE TO ALL PROPOSERS

To ensure fair consideration is given for all Proposers, it must be clearly understood that upon release of the proposal and during the proposal process, firms and their employees of related companies as well as paid or unpaid personnel acting on their behalf shall not contact or participate in any type of contact with City employees, department heads or elected officials, up to and including the Mayor and City Council. The "Cone of Silence" is in effect for this solicitation from the date the solicitation is advertised on DemandStar, until the time an award decision has been approved by City Council and fully executed by all parties. Information about the Cone of Silence can be found under the City of Port St. Lucie Ordinance 20-15, Section 35.13. Contact with anyone other than the Issuing Officer may result in the vendor being disqualified. All contact must be coordinated through Ms. Shelby Dolan Issuing Officer, for the procurement of these services.

All questions regarding this Solicitation are to be submitted in writing to Shelby Dolan, Procurement Agent with the Procurement Management Department via e-mail sdolan @cityofpsl.com, or by phone 772-873-6338. Please reference the Solicitation number on all correspondence to the City.

All questions, comments and requests for clarification must reference the Solicitation number on all correspondence to the City. Any oral communications shall be considered unofficial and non-binding.

Only written responses to written communication shall be considered official and binding upon the City. The City reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to determine appropriate and adequate responses to the written comments, questions, and requests for clarification.

\*NOTE: All addendums and/or any other correspondence before bid close date (general information, question and responses) to this solicitation will be made available exclusively through the <u>DemandStar's Website</u> for retrieval. All notice of intent to award documentation will be published on the <u>City Clerk's Website</u>. Proposers are solely responsible for frequently checking these websites for updates to this solicitation.

I understand and shall fully comply with all requirements of City of Port. St. Lucie Ordinance 20-15, Section 35.13.

Typed Name: Mario Ace	vedo	
Signed:		
Company and Job Title:	Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc- President	
Date:11/01/2021		



#### "A City for All Ages"

# e-BID #20210116 CONTRACTOR'S CODE OF ETHICS Attachment F

The City of Port St Lucie ("City), through its Procurement Management Department ("Procurement Management Department") is committed to a procurement process that fosters fair and open competition, is conducted under the highest ethical standards and enjoys the complete confidence of the public. To achieve these purposes, Procurement Management Department requires each vendor who seeks to do business with the City to subscribe to this Contractor's Code of Ethics.

- ♦ A Contractor's bid or proposal will be competitive, consistent and appropriate to the bid documents.
- ♦ A Contractor will not discuss or consult with other Vendors intending to bid on the same contract or similar City contract for the purpose of limiting competition. A Vendor will not make any attempt to induce any individual or entity to submit or not submit a bid or proposal.
- Contractor will not disclose the terms of its bids or proposal, directly or indirectly, to any other competing Vendor prior to the bid or proposal closing date.
- Contractor will completely perform any contract awarded to it at the contracted price pursuant to the terms set forth in the contract.
- Contractor will submit timely, accurate and appropriate invoices for goods and/or services actually performed under the contract.
- ♦ Contractor will not offer or give any gift, item or service of value, directly or indirectly, to a City employee, <a href="City official">City official</a>, employee family member or other vendor contracted by the City.
- Contractor will not cause, influence or attempt to cause or influence, any City employee or City Official, which might tend to impair his/her objectivity or independence of judgment; or to use, or attempt to use, his/her official position to secure any unwarranted privileges or advantages for that Vendor or for any other person.
- Contractor will disclose to the City any direct or indirect personal interests a City employee or City official holds as it relates to a Vendor contracted by the City.
- Contractor must comply with all applicable laws, codes or regulations of the countries, states and localities
  in which they operate. This includes, but is not limited to, laws and regulations relating to environmental,

occupational health and safety, and labor practices. In addition, Contractor must require their suppliers (including temporary labor agencies) to do the same. Contractor must conform their practices to any published standards for their industry. Compliance with laws, regulations and practices include, but are not limited to the following:

- Obtaining and maintaining all required environmental permits. Further, Contractor will endeavor to minimize natural resource consumption through conservation, recycling and substitution methods.
- o <u>Providing workers with a safe working environment, which includes identifying and evaluating workplace risks and establishing processes for which employee can report health and safety incidents, as well as providing adequate safety training.</u>
- Providing workers with an environment free of discrimination, harassment and abuse, which includes establishing a written antidiscrimination and anti-bullying/harassment policy, as well as clearly noticed policies pertaining to forced labor, child labor, wage and hours, and freedom of association.

Name of Organization/Proposer	Accurate D	rilling Systems, Inc	
Signature			
Printed Name and Title Mario Ac	evedo-Pres	ident	
Date11/01/2021	a, *		

<u>DISCLAIMER:</u> This Code of Ethics is intended as a reference and procedural guide to contractors. The information it contains should not be interpreted to supersede any law or regulation, nor does it supersede the applicable contractor contract. In the case of any discrepancies between it and the law, regulation(s) and/or contractor contract, the law, regulatory provision(s) and/or vendor contract shall prevail.

#### E-Verify Form Attachment F

#### Supplier/Consultant acknowledges and agrees to the following:

- 1. Shall utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the Supplier/Consultant during the term of the contract; and
- 2. Shall expressly require any subcontractors performing work or providing services pursuant to the state contract to likewise utilize the U.S. Department of Homeland Security's E-Verify system to verify the employment eligibility of all new employees hired by the subcontractor during the contract term.
- 3. The Contractor hereby represents that it is in compliance with the requirements of Sections 448.09 and 448.095, Florida Statutes. The Contractor further represents that it will remain in compliance with the requirements of Sections 448.09 and 448.095 Florida Statutes, during the term of this contract and all attributed renewals.
- 4. The Contractor hereby warrants that it has not had a contract terminated by a public employer for violating Section 448.095, Florida Statutes, within the year preceding the effective date of this contract. If the Contractor has a contract terminated by a public employer for any such violation during the term of this contract, it must provide immediate notice thereof to the City.

E-Verify Company Identification Number	1650944			
Date of Authorization	03/05/2021			
Name of Contractor	Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc			
Name of Project	Construction of the Northport 24" Force Main on Glades Cutoff Rd.			
Solicitation Number (If Applicable)	20210116			
I hereby declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.				
Executed on November , 1st , 20 21 in LaBelle (city), FL (state).  Mario Acevedo-President				
Signature of Authorized Officer	Printed Name and Title of Authorized Officer or Agent			
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME	HAMMAN VALENCIA			
ON THIS THE 1st DAY OF November 20 21.  NOTARY PUBLIC Lisa Valencia				
My Commission Expires: 06/19/2025				

#### NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT RFP

EBID #20210116
Attachment F

Construction of 24" Northport Force Main on Glades Cutoff Rd.

State o	of	
County	y of Hendry }	
Mari	rio Acevedo (Name/s)	, being first duly sworn, disposes and says that:
1.	They are President of A	ccurate Drilling Systems, Inc the Proposer that
	(Title)	(Name of Company)
has sub	bmitted the attached PROPOSAL;	
2. pertiner	He is fully informed respecting the prepent circumstances respecting such PROPO	aration and contents of the attached proposal and of al SAL;
3.	Such Proposal is genuine and is not a co	Ilusive or sham Proposal;
agreed, in conn proposii or collus in the at or unlay	yees or parties in interest, including this and directly or indirectly with any other Proport nection with the contract for which the assing in connection with such Contract or has usion or communication or conference with attached Proposal or of any other Proposer,	its officers, partners, owners, agents, representatives, affiant, has in any way colluded, conspired, connived or ser, firm or person to submit a collusive or sham Proposal ttached proposal has been submitted or to refrain from any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement any other Proposer, firm or person to fix the price or prices or to secure through any collusion, conspiracy, connivance and City of Port St. Lucie or any person interested in the
collusion	The price or prices quoted in the attache on, conspiracy, connivance or unlawful agrentatives, owners, employees, or parties in	d Proposal are fair and proper and are not tainted by any reement on the part of the Proposer or any of its agents, interest, including this affiant.
(Signed)	d) Mario Acevedo	
(Title) _	President	

## STATE OF FLORIDA } COUNTY OF ST. LUCIE} SS:

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged b	efore me this (Date)November 1st., 2021
by: Mario Acevedo	who is personally known to me or who has produced
N/A	as identification and who did (did not) take an oath.
Commission No. HH 096073  Notary Print: Lisa Valencia	INTERIOR TO STATE TO
Notary Signature: Ouse Vole	#HH 096073  #HH 096073  #Onded thru index of the control of the co

#### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE FORM eBid # 20210116

#### Attachment F

#### Construction of 24" Northport Force Main on Glades Cutoff

The undersigned Contractor in accordance with Florida Statute	e 287.087 hereby certifies that
Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc	does:
(Name of Business)	

- 1. Publish a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing, possession, or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in the workplace and specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for violations of such prohibition.
- 2. Inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace, the business's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace, any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs, and the penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- 3. Give each employee engaged in providing the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal a copy of the statement specified in subsection (1).
- 4. In the statement specified in subsection (1), notify the employees that, as a condition of working on the commodities or contractual services that are under proposal, the employee will abide by the terms of the statement and will notify the employer of any conviction of, or plea of guilty or nolo contendere to, any violation of Chapter 893 Florida Statutes or of any controlled substance law of the United States or any state, for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than five (5) days after such conviction.
- 5. Impose a sanction on, or require the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation program if such is available in the employee's community, by any employee who is so convicted.
- 6. Make a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug-free workplace through implementation of this section.

As the person authorized to sign the statement, I certify that this firm complies fully with the above requirements.

15:11 (2/02)	Mario Acevedo-Presiden
Bidder's Signature	Mario Acevedo-Fresiden
11/01/2021	

#### CITY OF PORT ST. LUCIE, FLORIDA SEALED BID NO. <u>20210116</u>

PROJECT TITLE: Construction of the Northport 24" Force Main on Glades Cutoff Rd.

### TRENCH SAFETY ACT COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Project Name: Construction of the Northport 24" Force Main on Glades Cutoff Rd.

Project Location: Glades Cutoff Road south of Midway Road near Canal 105, Port St. Lucie, FL.

#### **Instructions:**

Attachment F

Chapter 90-96 of the Laws of Florida requires all Contractors' engaged by The City of Port St. Lucie, Florida to comply with Occupational Safety and Health Administration Standard 29 C.F.R. s. 1926.650 Subpart P. All prospective Contractors are required to sign the compliance statement and provide compliance cost information where indicated below. The costs for complying with the Trench Safety Act must be incorporated into this project's base bid.

Certify this form in the presence of a notary public or other officer authorized to administer oaths.

#### Certification

1.	I understand that Chapter 90-96 of the Laws of Florida (The Trench Safety Act) requires me
	to comply with USHA Standard 29 C.F.R. s. 1926 650 Subpart P. I. will comply with The
	Trench Safety Act and I will design and provide trench safety systems at all trench
	excavations in excess of five feet in depth for this project.

	Trench Safety Act and I will design and provide trench safety systems at all trench excavations in excess of five feet in depth for this project.
2.	The estimated cost imposed by compliance with The Trench Safety Act will be:
	Five Thousand Dollars (Written) (Figures) \$5,000.00
3.	The amount listed above has been included within the Base Bid.
	Certified: Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc
	By: (Company-Contractor)
	(President's Signature) Mario Acevedo
	(President's Typed or Printed Name)
Sworday o	The to and subscribed before me in Hendry  Of November , 20 21  NOTARY PUBLIC Lisa Valencia  White 19, 20, 30 ft. 19, 20, 30 f

Page 15 of 15

EBID #20210116

## Document A310<sup>™</sup> – 2010

Conforms with The American Institute of Architects AIA Document 310

#### Bid Bond

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc. 49 N. Industrial Loop Building B

LaBelle, FL 33935

Berkley Insurance Company 475 Steamboat Road

Greenwich, CT 06830

This document has important legal consequences. Consultation with an attorney is encouraged with respect to its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to

Contractor, Surety, Owner or

other party shall be considered plural where applicable.

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address)

City of Port Saint Lucie

121 Southwest Port Saint Lucie Boulevard

Port St. Lucie, FL 34984

BOND AMOUNT: \$ 5%

Five Percent of Amount Bid

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Construction of the Northport 24" Force Main on Glades Cutoff Rd. - Project No. 20210116

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Boxe as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond. Signed and sealed this

day of November, 2021

Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc.

(Principal)

(MArio Acevelo - Petrileon

Dania Banks

Berkley Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Title) Charles J. Nielson

Attorney-in-Fact

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY WILMINGTON, DELAWARE

NOTICE: The warning found elsewhere in this Power of Attorney affects the validity thereof. Please review carefully.

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY (the "Company"), a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal office in Greenwich, CT, has made, constituted and appointed, and does by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Charles J. Nielson; Charles D. Nielson; Joseph P. Nielson; or Jarrett Merlucci of Acrisure, LLC dba Nielson, Hoover & Company of Miami Lakes, FL its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to sign its name as surety only as delineated below and to execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds and undertakings, with the exception of Financial Guaranty Insurance, providing that no single obligation shall exceed One Hundred Million and 00/100 U.S. Dollars (U.S.\$100,000,000.00), to the same extent as if such bonds had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office in their own proper persons.

This Power of Attorney shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, and governed by, the laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to the principles of conflicts of laws thereof. This Power of Attorney is granted pursuant to the following resolutions which were duly and validly adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company held on January 25, 2010:

RESOLVED, that, with respect to the Surety business written by Berkley Surety, the Chairman of the Board, Chief Executive Officer, President or any Vice President of the Company, in conjunction with the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary are hereby authorized to execute powers of attorney authorizing and qualifying the attorney-in-fact named therein to execute bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations on behalf of the Company, and to affix the corporate seal of the Company to powers of attorney executed pursuant hereto; and said officers may remove any such attorney-in-fact and revoke any power of attorney previously granted; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney limits the acts of those named therein to the bonds, undertakings, recognizances, or other suretyship obligations specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent therein stated; and further

RESOLVED, that such power of attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney-in-fact named; and

RESOLVED, that the signature of any authorized officer and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligation of the Company; and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed. The Company may continue to use for the purposes herein stated the facsimile signature of any person or persons who shall have been such officer or officers of the Company, notwithstanding the fact that they may have ceased to be such at the time when such instruments shall be issued.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate officers and its
corporate seal hereunto affixed this 25th day of March
Attest: Berkley Insurance Company
(SFAL) By IraS. Lederman  By Hafter
Executive Vice President & Secretary  Senior Vice President
STATE OF CONNECTICUT)
COUNTY OF FAIRFIELD ) ss:
Sworn to before me, a Notary Public in the State of Connecticut, this 25th day of
L the undersigned Assistant Secretary of DEDICT TV DVA

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of BERKLEY INSURANCE COMPANY, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of the original Power of Attorney; that said Power of Attorney has not been revoked or rescinded and that the authority of the Attorney-in-Fact set forth therein, who executed the bond or undertaking to which this Power of Attorney is attached, is in full force and effect as of this date. Given under my hand and seal of the Company, this 1st day of

1975

Vincent P. Forte

2021

# Form (Rev. October 2018) Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

## Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

► Go to www.irs.gov/FormW9 for instructions and the latest information.

Give Form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

	1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name is required on this line; do not leave this line blank.												
	AC	ACCURATE DRILLING SYSTEMS, INC.											
	2	Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above											
Print or type. See Specific Instructions on page 3.	5 / P.(6	Check appropriate box for federal tax classification of the person whose name following seven boxes.  Individual/sole proprietor or single-member LLC  Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S Note: Check the appropriate box in the line above for the tax classification LLC if the LLC is classified as a single-member LLC that is disregarded from another LLC that is not disregarded from the owner for U.S. federal tax purits disregarded from the owner should check the appropriate box for the tax Other (see instructions) Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) See instructions.  D. BOX 3035  City, state, and ZIP code  BELLE, FL 33975	Partnership  corporation, P=Partner of the single-member oven the owner unless the cooses. Otherwise, a single	Trus	t/estat not che e LLC	e  ck is that	Exem  Exem  Code	in en uction npt pa nption e (if ar	counts ma	ot indiage 3):  de (if a	ny)_ repo	uls; se	ee
	7 L	ist account number(s) here (optional)											
Par	t I	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)											_
		TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name	given on line 1 to av	oid	Social	secu	urity	numk	oer				
reside	nt a s, it	ithholding. For individuals, this is generally your social security numb lien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the instructions for Pa is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a nu	art I, later. For other	ta L	or		] -			-			
Note:	If th	e account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1. A	Also see What Name	and [	Emplo	yer i	r identification number						
Numb	er T	o Give the Requester for guidelines on whose number to enter.			5 9	] -	3	4	5 6	4	5	2	
Part	П	Certification		•									_
Under	per	nalties of perjury, I certify that:											
2. I am Sen no I	n no vice ong	nber shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification numbe t subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from back (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure er subject to backup withholding; and	up withholding, or (b)	I have n	ot bee	n no	tified	yd b	the Int	ernal	Reve	enue at I a	am
3. I am	nal	J.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and											
4. The	FA	TCA code(s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt	from FATCA reportin	g is corre	ect.								
you ha	ve fa	on instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been noticalled to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contribution interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but	te transactions, item 2 is to an individual retire	does not ement arr	apply angen	. For nent	mor (IRA)	tgage , and	e intere I gener	est pai ally, p	id, aym	ents	use
Sign Here		Signature of U.S. person ▶		Date ▶ <i>U</i>	15/	læ	5/	2	/				
		ral Instructions	• Form 1099-DIV (div funds)	vidends,	nclud	ing t	hose	fror	n stoc	ks or	muti	ıal	
Section noted.		ferences are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise	• Form 1099-MISC (proceeds)	various ty	pes c	of inc	ome	, priz	zes, av	vards	, or g	gross	;

**Future developments.** For the latest information about developments related to Form W-9 and its instructions, such as legislation enacted after they were published, go to *www.irs.gov/FormW9*.

#### **Purpose of Form**

An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) which may be your social security number (SSN), individual taxpayer identification number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information returns include, but are not limited to, the following.

• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid)

- Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by brokers)
- Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions)
- Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions)
- Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T (tuition)
- Form 1099-C (canceled debt)
- Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property)

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN.

If you do not return Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding, later.



#### CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 4/22/2021

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER AWA Insurance Agency		CONTACT NAME: Jennifer Alf	
13700 Six Mile Cypress Pkwy		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): 239-418-1100 FAX (A/C, No): 239-418	8-1164
Suite# 1		E-MAIL ADDRESS: jennifer@awainsurance.com	
Ft.Myers FL 33912		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
		INSURER A: FCCI Insurance Company	10178
NSURED C	ACCUDRI-01	INSURER B: Monroe Guaranty Ins Company	32506
Accurate Drilling Systems Inc PO Box 3035		INSURER C: Bridgefield Casualty Insurance	10335
LaBelle FL 33975		INSURER D:	
		INSURER E :	
		INSURER F:	

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 541515578 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR		TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSD	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMIT	s
Α	Х	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	Y		GL100046927-02	5/27/2020	5/27/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 1,000,000 \$ 100,000
								MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000
								PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
	GEN	I'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
		POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
		OTHER:							\$
В	AUT	OMOBILE LIABILITY			CA10001372404	5/27/2020	5/27/2021	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
1		ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
		OWNED X SCHEDULED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	ХФЕ	SUTOS ONLY OPERATIONS!	VEHIC	CLES (	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule	, may be attache	d if more space is	PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
								PIP	\$ 10,000
Α	Х	UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			UMB10002332802	5/27/2020	5/27/2021	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$7,000,000
		EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$7,000,000
		DED X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$
С		KERS COMPENSATION EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			019652084	1/1/2021	1/1/2022	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER	
	ANY	PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE CER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	(Mar	idatory in NH)	14774					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1,000,000
		s, describe under CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
Α	Inlar	nd Marine			CM100046645-02	5/27/2020	5/27/2021	Rented/ Leased	25,000

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
SAMPLE- FOR INFORMATIONAL	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
PURPOSES ONLY	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
	Al-

# STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONAL REGULATION CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY LICENSING BOARD

THE UNDERGROUND UTILITY & EXCAVATION CO HEREIN IS CERTIFIED UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 489, FLORIDA STATUTES

### **ACEVEDO, MARIO**

ACCURATE DRILLING SYSTEMS, INC. 49 N INDUSTRIAL LOOP BLDG B LABELLE FL 33935

**LICENSE NUMBER: CUC1225661** 

**EXPIRATION DATE: AUGUST 31, 2022** 

Always verify licenses online at MyFloridaLicense.com

Do not alter this document in any form.

This is your license. It is unlawful for anyone other than the licensee to use this document.



## Horizontal Directional Drilling References

2" to 36" pipe installation HDPE, FPVC & Steel pipe

P.O. Box 3035 Labelle, FL 33975 P: 863-674-0803, F: 863-674-0912 E: adsinc.swfla@gmail.com Company: Email: Address: Telephone:

Contractor Name	Contractor / Project Manager	Contact Information	Project Name	Location	Length of Bore	Size of Conduit	End Date
Metro Equipment 9416 SW 72 St. Suite 131 Miami, FL 33173	Roberto Ponce de Leon	TEL: 786-333-0096 rp@mesinc.us	City of St Pete Beach Sanitary Sewer Capacity Improvement Project	Boca Ciega Dr, St Pete Beach	1,280 ft. 1,180 ft. 1,300 ft.	1-30" Directional Bore	IN PROGRESS
Sylvester Excavating 571 Paul Morris Englewood, FL 34223	James Sylvester	TEL: (941) 475-3388 FAX: (941) 475-6392 jimsylexc@gmail.com	Tanglewood Forcemain Improvements	Covington East & Manchester Blvd, Whiskey Creek	1,700 ft.	1-18" Directional Bore	3/19/2021
AMICI Engineering Contractors, LLC 28947 SR 54 Wesley Chapel, FL 33543	Christopher Lazzari	TEL: (954) 895-0741 chrisl@amiciec.com	Boyette Road Reclaimed Watermain Extension	Boyette Rd, Wesley Chapel	2400 ft.	1-14" Directional Bore	2/20/2021
R.P Utility Excavation Corp. 17680 NW 78TH Ave Suite 101 Hialeah, FL 33015	Moises Sumoza	TEL: (786) 577-6666 FAX: (786) 513- 2924 msumoza@rpucorp.com	TOHO Water Authority Celebration 16" Forcemain Rehabilitation Project	W Irlo Bronson Memorial Hwy, Kissimmee	1142 ft. 606 ft. 627 ft. 487 ft. 964 ft. 499 ft.	1-20" Directional Bore	2/4/2021
Metro Equipment 9416 SW 72 St. Suite 131 Miami, FL 33173	Aaron Basabe	Tel: 305-740-3303 Ext. 109 AB@mesinc.us	Osprey Ave Utility Improvements	Osprey Ave, Sarasota	1,800 ft. 3,350 ft.	1-30" Directional Bore	12/10/2020
Hypower, Inc. 5914 NW. 31st. Ave. Fort Lauderdale, FL 3309	Eric Paul-Hus	TEL: 954-868-7854 Ep@hypowerinc.com	VTUSA Phase 2	FEC ROW	1,758 Ft. 800 Ft. 684 Ft. 676 Ft. 2,202 Ft. 807 Ft. 961 Ft. 754 Ft. 941 Ft.	1-12" DB @ Loxahatchee River 1-12" DB @ Taylor Creek 1-12 DB @ Port Salerno South 1-12" DB @ Salerno North 1-12" DB @ Across St. Lucie River 1-12" DB @ Rio Grand 1-14" DB @ Horse Creek 1-12" DB @ Warner Creek 1-12" DB @ Moores Creek	5/22/2020
Kyle Construction, Inc. 3636 Prospect Ave, Naples FL 34104	Kyle Abraham	TEL: 239-643-7059 FAX: 239-643-4679	Creekside and Tamiami Trl 24" Force Main Directional Drill	8th Ct E Naples	675 ft	24" Directionald Bore	5/7/2020
Summit Broadband 4558 35th Street Orlando, FL 32811	Rob Conger	(239) 444-0031 rconger@summit-broadband.com	Utility Adjustments	SR 29 & SR 82	Grand total: 6,193 ft Done in 15 Directional Bores	2-2" Directional Bore	5/4/2020

Contractor Name	Contractor / Project Manager	Contact Information	Project Name	Location	Length of Bore	Size of Conduit	End Date
JW Harris, Inc. 3448 Crystal Springs Rd Zephyrhills, FL 33540		TEL: (813) 426-2276 FAX: (813) 788-4350 jwhc@jwharriscontractors.com	DeSoto Bridge Gas Main Replacement Subaqueous	US 41 & Riverfront Blvd, Bradenton	3942 FT.	1-8" Directional Bore	8/13/2019
Garney Construction 370 East Crown Point Rd Winter Garden, FL 34787	Dustan Pate	(205) 534-7033 dpate@garney.com	Ernie Caldwell Reclaimed Water Main Improvements Phase 1	Davenport, FL	1260 LF (Irrigation) 640 LF (Irrigation) 1320 LF (Force Main) 660 LF (Force Main)	20" Directional Bore	7/24/2019
Andrew Sitework, LLC. 4696 Elevation Way Ft. Myers, FL. 33905	Brian P. Brandfass	TEL: 239-226-1606 FAX: 239-226-1605 brian@andrewsitework.com	Memorial Causeway Subaqueous Pipelines	Drew St. Clearwater, FL	1,524 ft 2,288 ft	1-20" Directional Bore 1-24" Directional Bore	5/9/2019
Diversified Underground Services, Inc. 850 Courtland St. Suite A2 Orlando, FL 32804	Jay Wilkinson	Cell: 352-815-0124 j.wilkinson@dusinc.us	Gulf Intercoastal Waterway ACOE-8	SR-64 Ana Maria Island, Holmes Beach, FL	4,229 ft	1-10" Directioanl Bore	1/3/2019
Metro Equipment 9416 SW 72 St. Suite 131 Miami, FL 33173	Aaron Basabe	Tel: 305-740-3303 Ext. 109 AB@mesinc.us	FGUA Transmission Extension - Del Prado Blvd N and Kismet Parkway East	Del Prado Blvd N, Cape Coral, FL	150 ft 200 ft 350 ft 460 ft 340 ft 720 ft 790 ft 600 ft 860 ft Grand Total: 4470 ft	1-30" Directional Bore	12/24/2018
Southern Underground Industries, Inc. 5979 NW 151 St. Suite #102 Miami, FL 33014	Juan Barreneche	TEL: 954-650-4699 juanb@southernui.com	Seminole Tribe of Florida Hollywood Reservation WWTP Effluent FM	Hollywood Reservation	1394 ft. 1224 ft.	1-24" Directional Bore 1-36" Directional Bore	9/18/2018
Hypower, Inc. 5914 NW. 31st. Ave. Fort Lauderdale, FL 3309	Eric Paul-Hus	TEL: 954-868-7854 Ep@hypowerinc.com	AAF-C16-PHASE II: FLORIDA EAST COAST RAILWAY	Canoe Creek Sebastion Creek Palm Bay Eau Gallie River	1,303 Ft 2,317 FT 1,100 FT 1,294 FT	1-14" Directional Bore	9/12/2018
Cabana Construction of SW FL, Inc. P.O. Box 61646 Ft. Myers, FL 33906	Ken Cabana Optional Contact: Mari Cabana	TEL: 239-332-1665 FAX: 239-332-4836 TEL: 239-332-1668	Central AWWTP Trunk Sanitary Sewer Replacement	Palm Ave & South Street	1040 ft.	1-36" Directional Bore	7/26/2018
Casper & Colosimo Sons 5170 Cambells Run Rd Pittsburgh, Pa 15205	Mr. Norm	Tel: 321-258-8136	LCEC Captiva Island Subaqueous Power Cable Installation	Captiva Island	2446 ft. 640 ft.	1-8" Directional Bore	7/24/2018
Trenchless Crossing, Inc. 6363 Edgewater Drive Orlando, FL 32810	Randell S. Bratcher	CELL: 407-947-5789 randyb@trenchlesscrossings.com	Boggy Creek	Boggy Creek Rd cross street Wetherbee Rd Orlando	740 ft.	1-30" Directional Bore	5/31/2018

Contractor Name	Contractor / Project Manager	Contact Information	Project Name	Location	Length of Bore	Size of Conduit	End Date
Pelico Engineering & Constructions 13339 80 LN N West Palm Beach, FL 33412	Dave	David Pellico	TEL: 561-718-3206 FAX: 561-422-1005	Hollywood Hard Rock Casino	1200 ft. 340 ft. 365 ft. 485 ft. 570 ft. 1160 ft.	1-12" 1-16"	4/26/2018
MasTec North America, Inc. 7223 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd. E. Tampa, FL 33619	Manuel Arismendy	manuel.arismendy@mastec.com	The Galleon	E Oakland Park Blvd (intercoastal bridge crossing) Fort Lauderdale	803 ft.	1-6" Directional Bore	12/13/2017
Hypower, Inc. 5914 NW. 31st. Ave. Fort Lauderdale, FL 3309	Eric Paul-Hus	TEL: 954-868-7854 Ep@hypowerinc.com	FPL Geneva	State Road 46 & Old Geneva Geneva, FL	5,165 ft. 100 ft. 120 ft.	1-10" Directional Bore 1-6" Directional Bore 1-6" Directional Bore	12/11/2017
MasTec North America, Inc. 7223 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd. E. Tampa, FL 33619	Manuel Arismendy	manuel.arismendy@mastec.com	Birch Ocean Front	E Sunrise Blvd (intercoastal crossing) Fort Lauderdale	1,450 ft.	1-6" Directional Bore	11/9/2017
Electricom, LLC. 15894 Brothers Ct. Suite 2 Ft. Myers, FL 33912	Tony Pasquello Sr. Director Natural Gas Division	TEL: 704-618-7279 tpasquarella@electricominc.com	Gas Main Replacement: US 301 at Ogeechee River	Statesboro, GA	3,300 ft.	1-8" Directional Bore	11/6/2017
Cabana Construction of SW FL, Inc. P.O. Box 61646 Ft. Myers, FL 33906	Ken Cabana Optional Contact: Mari Cabana	TEL: 239-332-1665 FAX: 239-332-4836 TEL: 239-332-1668	BSU RO WTP Wellfield	Red Hibiscus Road & Bonita Beach Rd. Bonita Springs, FL	900 ft. 900 ft.	1-8" Directional Bore 1-30" Directional Bore	10/19/2017
MasTec North America, Inc. 7223 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd. E. Tampa, FL 33619	Manuel Arismendy		Hillsboro Lebaron	1051 Hillsboro Mile (intercoastal bridge crossing) Pompano Beach, FL	1050 ft.	1-6" Directional Bore	9/27/2017
K3 Directional Drilling, Inc. 7857 SW Elipse Way Stuart, FL 34997	Lewis Krantz	TEL: 772-600-7118 FAX: 772-600-7661	AT&T COMMUNICATION CABLE REPLACEMENT/SR80 AND ICWW WEST PALM BEACH, FLORIDA	AT SR 80 FROM WASHING ST TO THE CAUSEWAY EAST OF DRAW BRIDGE (southern blvd)	1,812 Ft.	3-1.5" 8" Pipe	9/19/2017
MasTec North America, Inc. 7223 Dr. Martin Luther King Blvd. E. Tampa, FL 33619	Pedro Rebollida	Pedro.Rebollida@mastec.com	N. Olga Rd on Olga Dr.	Caloosahatchee River Crossing Ft. Myers, FL	742'	2-6" Directional Bore	8/21/2017
E.T. MacKenzie of Florida, Inc. 6213 33rd St. East Bradenton, FL 34203	Scott Pryor	TEL: 941-753-6760 spryor@mackenzieco.com	Charlotte County FM-WM	Midway Blvd Port Charlotte	520 ft. 520 ft.	1-20" Directional Bore 1-20" Directional Bore	8/14/2017
R.P Utility Excavation Corp. 17680 NW 78TH Ave Suite 101 Hialeah, FL 33015	Javier A. Garzon	javier@rpucorp.com Tel: 786-577-6666	16" Forcemain From P.S No.1 to SW 30th ST	Davie Rd Davie, FL	1300 ft. 850 ft. 180 ft.	1-18" Directional Bore 1-18" Directional Bore 1-20" Directional Bore	7/31/2017
Cabana Construction of SW FL, Inc. P.O. Box 61646 Ft. Myers, FL 33906	Ken Cabana Optional Contact: Mari Cabana	TEL: 239-332-1665 FAX: 239-332-4836 TEL: 239-332-1668		Rotanda Blvd W. Englewood, FL	1200 ft. 320 ft. 300 ft. 580 ft. 1100 ft.	1-18" Directional Bore 1-14" Directional Bore 1-18" Directional Bore 1-14" Directional Bore 1-14" Directional Bore	6/20/2017

Contractor Name	Contractor / Project Manager	Contact Information	Project Name	Location	Length of Bore	Size of Conduit	End Date
Danella Utility Construction, Inc. 170 Commerce Rd. Unit 5 Boynton Beach, FL 33426	Fredie Brady	TEL: 561-327-5320 FAX: 561-327-5319 ALT. FAX: 954-691-1719 fbrady@danella.com	FPL Swimming Hall of Fame Subaqueous	Aurelia Pl & Idylewyld Dr. Ft. Lauderdale, Broward Cnty, FL	750 ft.	9-6" Directional Bore	4/17/2017
Southern Underground Industries, Inc. 5979 NW 151 St. Suite #102 Miami, FL 33014	Juan Barreneche	TEL: 954-650-4699 juanb@southernui.com	Simpson Rd 30" Water Main Job #16-097 Thohopekeliga Water Authority	Simpson Road from Ft Myers Rd to Pebble Pointa Way	315 ft. 1,080 ft.	1-30" Directional Bore 1-30" Directional Bore	3/20/2017
Metro Equipment 9416 SW 72 St. Suite 131 Miami, FL 33173	Roberto Ponce de Leon	TEL: 786-333-0096 rp@mesinc.us	Tierra Verde Bridge Utilities Replacement	Pinellas Bayway South, Tierra Verde, FL	1960 ft. 370 ft,	1-16" & 2-8" DB 1-16" & 2-8" DB	3/2/2017
Danella Utility Construction, Inc. 170 Commerce Rd. Unit 5 Boynton Beach, FL 33426	Fredie Brady	TEL: 561-327-5320 FAX: 561-327-5319 ALT. FAX: 954-691-1719 fbrady@danella.com	Miami Underground System Haulover DB Relocation	10295 Collins Avenue Miami, FL	992 ft.	6 - 6" Directional Bore	2/13/2017
R.A.W. Construction, LLC. 710 Lewis Blvd. S Tallahasssee, FL 32305	Lonnie Hughes	TEL: 850-545-4793	6" HDPE GAS MAIN	Across Intracoastal Waterway at Sarasota Bay and along Siesta Drive Sarasota, FL	1450 ft.	1 -6" Directional Bore	12/21/2016
FELIX ASSOCIATE OF FLORIDA, INC. 8526 SW Kansas Ave. Stuart, FL 34998	Adam Schmidt	Email: aschmidt@felixassociates.net Phone: (772) 200-6943 Cell: (772) 220-2723	Southern Boulevard Watermain Relocation	Southern Blvd. West Palm Beach, FL	1816 Ft. 1007 Ft.	1-16" DB WM across ICW 1-16" WM across Tide Relief Canal	9/28/2016
Arrow Directional Boring, Inc. 11950 NW 39th St. Suite A Coral Springs, FL 33065	Jeff Blake	TEL: (954)340-2601 jblake@arrowdirectional.com	Offsite Force Main along University Drive for Plantation Pointe	N. University Dr. Plantation, FL	910 ft. 575 ft. 600 ft. 200 ft. 200 ft.	1-12" Directional Bore 1-12" Directional Bore 1-12" Directional Bore 1-8" Directional Bore 1-6" Directional Bore	7/13/2016
Andrew Sitework, LLC. 4696 Elevation Way Ft. Myers, FL. 33905	Ralph Andrew	TEL: 239-226-1606 CELL: 239-826-3884 FAX: 239-226-1605 ralph@andrewsitework.com brian@andrewsitework.com	6" Forcemain	Eustis Ave, Immokalee, FL	1,100 ft	1-20" Directional Bore	6/30/2016
JOHNSON DAVIS, INC 604 HILLBRATH DRIVE LANTANA, FL 33462	Rob Lima	TEL: 561-588-1170 rlima@johnsondavis.com	Intercoastal Waterway FM Subaqueous Crossing	Lantana, FL	1307 Ft.	1-10" Directional Bore	6/12/2016
Cabana Construction of SW FL, Inc. P.O. Box 61646 Ft. Myers, FL 33906	Ken Cabana Optional Contact:Mari Cabana	TEL: 239-332-1665 FAX: 239-332-4836 TEL: 239-332-1668	Palm beach (SR 80) FM Replacement Orange River Crossing	Palm Beach Blvd (SR 80) crossing Orange River Ft. Myers, FL	1375 ft.	1-30" Directional Bore	5/31/2016
FELIX ASSOCIATE OF FLORIDA, INC. 8526 SW Kansas Ave. Stuart, FL 34997	Adam Schmidt	Email: aschmidt@felixassociates.net Phone: (772) 200-6943 Cell: (772) 220-2722	FPL Transmission Line (Port St. Lucie #4 Substation to St. Lucie Power Plant Switchyard	Port St. Lucie, FL	2500 Ft. 2500 Ft. 2059 Ft. 2059 Ft 1,342 Ft. 1,167 Ft. 2,255 Ft.	Both 4 - 8" DB BUNDLE 2 - 3" DB	4/14/2016

Contractor Name	Contractor / Project Manager	Contact Information	Project Name	Location	Length of Bore	Size of Conduit	End Date
Andrew Sitework, LLC. 4696 Elevation Way Ft. Myers, FL. 33905	Ralph Andrew	TEL: 239-226-1606 CELL: 239-826-3884 FAX: 239-226-1605 ralph@andrewsitework.com brian@andrewsitework.com	Corkscrew Wellifield (Fiber Optic Communications)	Estero, FL	370 Ft. 50 Ft. 210 Ft. 230 Ft. 360 Ft. 310 Ft. 1800 Ft. 540 Ft. 320 Ft.	1-4" Directional Bore 1-6" Directional Bore 1-4" Directional Bore 1-4" Directional Bore	1/18/2016
Wilco Electrical, LLC. 8293 NW 64th St. Miami, FL 33166	Tom Nemic	TEL: 877-945-2655 FAX: 877-945-4326 tom@wilcollc.com		Kissimmee River Okeechobee, FL	2400 ft.	1-8" Directional Bore	11/17/2015
Casper & Colosimo Sons 5170 Cambells Run Rd Pittsburgh, Pa 15205	Mr. Norm	Tel: 321-258-8136	Sub-marine Crossing Estero Bay	Estero, Florida	2,960 Ft 2,960 Ft 960 Ft	1-8" Directional Bore 1-8" Directional Bore 1-8" Directional Bore	10/21/2015
GO UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, LLC. 407 Plaza Lane Lake Placid, FL 33852	Gale McMinns	Tel: 863-699-6699 E-mail: sgmcminns@gounderground.biz	Peace River Water Main	SR 60 City of Bartow Bartow, FL	1,600 Ft.	1-10" Directional Bore	10/21/2015
Andrew Sitework, LLC. 4696 Elevation Way Ft. Myers, FL. 33905	Ralph Andrew	TEL: 239-226-1606 CELL: 239-826-3884 ralph@andrewsitework.com brian@andrewsitework.com	FGCU Offsite Utility Improvements	18521 Three Oaks Parkway Estero, FL	1470 ft.	1-30" Directional Bore	6/12/2015
Layne Civil Mike (706) 463-1569 and Mike Jr (225) 407-2560	Sub 1: Atlantic Directional Drilling: Scott Kennedy	(407)402-5168	Altamonte Springs to Apopka Reclaimed Watermain	Altamonte Springs, FL	2050 LF	24" Directional Bore	Mar-15
Danella Utility Construction, Inc. 170 Commerce Rd. Unit 5 Boynton Beach, FL 33426	Fredie Brady	TEL: 561-327-5320 FAX: 561-327-5319 ALT. FAX: 954-691-1719 fbrady@danella.com	FPL Court & Lindgren	SW 137th Ave from SW 120th St. to SW 131st St (Court), SW 82nd St to N. Kendall Dr. along E. Side of Canal (Lindgren) Miami, FL	2160 ft.	2-6" Directional Bore	2/10/2015
Whippo Directional Drilling, Inc. 2800 Worth Ave. Englewood, FL. 34224	Charlie Whippo	TEL: 941-474-9447 FAX: 941-475-2185 Charlie@whippocompany.com	Placida Dr. & Little Gasparilla Island	from Placid Dr. to Little Gasparilla Island Placida, FL	3600 ft.	1-10" Directional Bore	1/27/2015
Electricom, LLC. 15894 Brothers Ct. Suite 2 Ft. Myers, FL 33912	Lloyd Puente	TEL: 239-226-1270 FAX: 239-226-1273 lpuente@ElectricomInc.com bnewlin@electriccominc.com	Fisher Island	Fisher Island, FL	1229 ft.	1-6" Directional Bore	11/4/2014
Andrew Sitework, LLC. 4696 Elevation Way Ft. Myers, FL. 33905	Ralph Andrew	TEL: 239-226-1606 CELL: 239-826-3884 FAX: 239-226-1605 ralph@andrewsitework.com brian@andrewsitework.com	Option T-8 Reclaimed Water Distribution System Expansion	Central Ave., 6th St. N. 2nd Ave. N, 2nd Ave. N. (380 Riverside Circle Naples, FL)	900 ft. 700 ft. 750 ft. 1180 ft.	1-16" Directional Bore 1-16" Directional Bore 1-16" Directional Bore 1-16" Directional Bore	7/14/2014

Contractor Name	Contractor / Project Manager	Contact Information	Project Name	Location	Length of Bore	Size of Conduit	End Date
Danella Utility Construction, Inc. 170 Commerce Rd. Unit 5 Boynton Beach, FL 33426	Fredie Brady	TEL: 561-327-5320 FAX: 561-327-5319 ALT. FAX: 954-691-1719 fbrady@danella.com	FPL Submarine Crossing Belvedere Feeder	Dyer Rd. between Federal Hwy & Flagler Dr. West Palm Beach, FL	4850 LF	4850 LF HDPE, 3-10" pipes pull together on 36" hole.	12/30/2013

## David G. Cacique Personal Work Experience as General Superintendent

		CONTRACT		Completion
PROJECT NAME	OWNER	AMOUNT	SCOPE OF WORK	Date
Neighborhood Road Program Year 1- District 2 15th, 16th, 17th, & 18th Avenue North	City Of Lake Worth Water Utilities Administration 301 College Street Lake Worth, FL 33461	\$4,339,626.20	Construction of Roadway Potable Water and Sanitary Sewer Improvements	2018
Westside Water Main Expansion Loop	Broward County Board of County Commissioners 115 S Andrews Ave Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301	\$2,221,124.00	Installation of approximately 7,175 linear feet of 12-inch and 16-inch potable water transmission system including interconnects required for maintaining water use accessabilty for the Broward County's FLL International Airport and related facilities within the airports service.	2019
E-3, E-4 AND G-9 WASTEWATER PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS	TOWN OF PALM BEACH 951 Okeechobee Road, Suite D, West Palm Beach, FL 33401	\$1,190,050.00	Performed wastewater pump station improvements for Town of Palm Beach lift stations E-3, E-4 and G-9. Scope consisted of complete rehabilitation of the pumping sewer system including wetwells structures, valve vaults, installation of new mechanical piping, use of bypass pumps, installation of new electrical control panels and instrumentation, odor control, telemetry/RTU system, interior coating of the wetwell structures and general restoration.	
East Water Treatment Plant Renovations Raw Water & Concentrate Main, City of Miramar	City of Miramar Utilities Department, 13900 Pembroke Rd, Miramar, Florida, 33027	\$2,137,169.00	This Design-Build project included the installation of seven directional drill of 14" and 18" HDPE totaling 5,000 LF and open cut installation of 5,520 LF of 10" to 24" PVC pipe for the raw water main and reject main needed to connect this WTP to the new wells drills by Wharton-Smith (Prime Contractor).	2020

Upgrade of Sewage Pump No. 0843 & Installation of 8" Force main from PS 0843	Miami-Dade County Water & Sewer Dept 3071 SW 38th Ave, Miami, FL 33146	\$1,337,361.25	Upgrade of Sewage Pump & Force Main Installation	2019
Upgrade of Sewage Pump Station No. 0836	Miami-Dade County Water & Sewer Dept 3071 SW 38th Ave, Miami, FL 33146	\$545,000.00	Rehabilitation of an existing sewer pump station. The lift station rehab required a 24 hour manned bypass.	2018
Upgrade of Pump Station No. 0435	Miami-Dade County Water & Sewer Dept 3071 SW 38th Ave, Miami, FL 33146	\$522,975.00	Rehabilitation of an existing sewer pump station. The lift station rehab required a 24 hour manned bypass and will require the removal and replacement of the existing 8 ft diameter wet well.	2017
Upgrade of Sewage Pump Station 0076 & 10-inch Force Main on NW 24th Avenue	Miami-Dade County Water & Sewer Dept 3071 SW 38th Ave, Miami, FL 33146	\$711,833.00	Rehabilitation of an existing sewer pump station including the installation of approx. 200 LF a new 10" DIP force main. The lift station rehab required a 24 hour manned bypass and was a dry pit/wet well configuration.	2017
Water Main Extension Connecting SR15 to SR80	Palm Beach Water Utilities Department 8100 Forest Hill Blvd. West Palm Beach, FL 33413	\$687,900.00	Installation of approx. 6500 LF of a new 16" water main connecting to the existing 12" water main on State Road 15 to the 16-inch water main along State Road 80.	2017
City-Wide High Tide Mitigation Project	City of Miami Beach Public Works Department 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139	\$3,346,512.66	Installation of approximately 200 inline backflow prevention valves and 11 large drainage structures over on the City's stormwater outfalls throughout the City also included the installation of small water mains and valves, and 400 LF of 42" RCP Drainage Piping.	2017
Flamingo Road Reclaimed Water Main Project	City of Miramar Water Utilities Dept. 13900 Pembroke Road, Miramar, FL 33027	\$1,260,000.00	Design-Build Project Included Installation of approx. 9,500 LF of 8-Inch HDPE and PVC reclaimed water main along the Flamingo Road via Horizontal Directional Drill and via open cut.	2017

NW 18th Street Force Main Construction	City of Margate Engineering Department 901 NW 66th Avenue, Margate, FL 33063	\$437,498.00	Installation of 2,690 LF of 8" DIP Water Main on NW 18th Street. Project also included a crossing of Rock Island Road, a directional drill across a canal, and roadway restoration in an urban environment.	2016
Margate Design Build- 24" Force Main & 30" Force Main Canal Crossing	City of Margate Engineering Department 901 NW 66th Avenue, Margate, FL 33063	\$896,562.00	Design-Build Project included Installation of 216 LF of 30" DIP Water Main and 24" DIP Force Main, including 2- 30" Linestops and 2 – 24" Linestops with bypass to remove existing aerial and replace with buried pipelines.	2016
Water Main and Force Main Aerial Crossing Replacement	Palm Beach Water Utilities Department 8100 Forest Hill Blvd. West Palm Beach, FL 33413	\$534,236.20	Project Included Installation of 8-inch to 12-inch DIP water main and force main aerial crossing replacements on three bridges.	2016
Backflow & Bypass Domestic Water Project	Jackson Memorial Hospital 1500 NW 12th Ave, Suite 814, Miami, FL 33136	\$350,000.00	Installation of eight 8" Backflow Preventor Assemblies and one 4" Backflow Preventor Assembly utilizing 8" linestops with 8" bypass lines to avoid shutting down service to this critical hospital facility.	2015
Valve Replacement Project 2013	City of Lauderhill 5581 West Oakland Park Blvd. Lauderhill, FL 33313	\$300,000.00	Installation of 19 isolation gate valves (6" to 24") on the City's water main and sewer force main utilizing insertion valves and cut-ins.	2015
Work Experience a	as Superintendent			
South Service Area/East Service Area 36" Water Main and 20" Reclaimed Water Main	Orange County Government 400 E South St Ste 2, Orlando, FL 32801	\$11,030,756.00	Installation of 24,500 LF of 36" WM, 14,500 LF of 20" RWM, 6" thru 16" water connection to existing distribution systems, construction of a 12 ft. wide stabilized access roadway, 410 LF of 54" jack and bore, 2,130 FT of 36" HDD and one bridge crossing.	2014
Dixie Wellfield Raw Water Pipeline Replacement	City of Fort Lauderdale 115 S Andrews Ave Ste 212, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301	\$1,906,016.00	installation of 4,700 LF of 30" DI Raw Water Main, including isolation valves, ARV, fittings, concrete encasement, all flushing and testing, and pavement restoration.	2012

Belcher Road 48-Inch Water Main Replacement	Pinellas County Board Of Commissioners 400 S. FT. Harrison Ave Clearwater, FL 33756	\$7,759,299.00	Replacement of existing 48" PCCP Water main with new 42" DIP water main (Approx. 15,000 LF)	2012
Rolling Green Stromwater and Water Main Project	City of Boynton Beach 1901 N Seacrest Blvd, Boynton Beach, FL 33435	\$2,732,400.00	Installation of 30,000 LF of 6" and 8" Water Main, 3,000 LF of 24" HDPE Exfiltration Trench, 35,300 LF Swale Construction, including Tyoe C and E Inlet Strutcures, Pavement Milling and Resurfacing.	2010
South Mainland Transmission Main	City of Cocoa 65 Stone St. Cocoa, FL 32922	\$17,399,700.00	Instalaltion of 36,000 LF of 42: DIP Water Main, incl. 4 Mircotunnels (66" Steel - 1,000 LF) and a 42" Aerial Crossing (Steel, 700 LF)	2009
Service Areas 4 & 6 Wastewater and Stormwater Project	City of Marathon 9805 Overseas Hwy Marathon, FL 33050	\$30,945,661.00	Installation of 106,000 LF of Vacuum Sewer, 18,000 LF Force Main, 43,000 LF Storm Sewer, 1000+ sewer lateral connections, and 43 Drainage Wells	2011

## Jose G. Cacique Personal Work Experience as Superintendent

PROJECT NAME	OWNER	CONTRACT AMOUNT	SCOPE OF WORK	Completion Date
Transmission Main Project	City of Longwood 175 Warren Avenue Longwood, Florida 32750	\$3,722,162.40	Construction of approximately 17,270 linear feet of 16-inch wastewater force main connecting the City of Longwood's Wildmere Lift Station force main to the City of Altamonte Springs sanitary sewer system via open cut method.	2018
McMullen Booth Road and SR 580 Water Main Improvements	Pinellas County Board Of Commissioners 400 S. FT. Harrison Ave Clearwater, FL 33756	\$1,255,203.00	Procure and install approximately 3,000 linear feet of 16-inch parallel water main from North of County's Valve 30JS-WV3003 to McMullen Booth Road and SR 580 intersection to the south and approximately 30-ft of 12-inch parallel water main at the intersection of McMullen Booth Road and SR 580. The pipe will be installed using open cut and horizontal direction drilling.	2019
Upgrade of Sewage Pump Station No. 0506	Miami-Dade County Water & Sewer Dept 3071 SW 38th Ave, Miami, FL 33146	\$897,682.00	Rehabilitation of an existing sewer pump station. The lift station rehab required a 24 hour manned bypass and will require the removal and replacement of the existing 8 ft diameter wet well.	2019
Waters Edge Residential and River Ridge Golf Course Reclaimed Water Transmission Main	Pasco County Purchasing Department 8919 Government Drive New Port Richey, FL 34654	\$2,826,605.00	Project included five directional drills of 18" HDPE (631 LF, 278 LF, 1003 LF, 1277 LF, and 302 LF) and open cut installation of 14,700 LF of 16" DIP for a critical reuse project along a busy corridor.	2018

Simpson Road 30" Water Main Project	Tohopekaliga Water Authority 951 Martin Luther King Blvd 3rd Floor Kissimmee, FL 34741	\$2,084,625.00	Installation of approx. 3200 LF of 30" DIP Water Main and 1300 LF of 30" Fusible PVC via HDD along an Osceola County Roadway.	2017
Siesta Key Force Main Phase 1 and Water Main	Sarasota County Board of Commisioners 1660 Ringling Blvd. Sarasota, FL 33423	\$4,370,000.01	Installation of approx. 10,000 LF of 20" HDPE force and water main across the Intracoastal Waterway from Siesta Key to Constitutional Blvd. and approx. 1000 LF of 20" PVC piping for connections.	2017
C-14 Canal Force Main	Broward County Water & Wastewater Engineering Division 2555 W. Copans Road, Pompano Beach FL 33069	\$1,915,200.00	Installation of approx. 3700 LF of 30-Inch DIP Force Main along the C-14 Canal Bank and 624 LF of 36" HDPE via Horizontal Directional Drill across Rock Island Road. Project also included a 30" and 20" Linestop. with bypass to replace valves at the connection point.	2018
South Andrews Avenue & 17th Street Large Water Main Replacement Project	City of Ft. Lauderdale Water & Wastewater CIP 100 North Andrews Ave, Suite 500 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301	\$408,869.50	Installation of approx. 350 LF of 20-Inch DIP Water Main on NE 17th Street, just East of Andrews Ave. The project involved the installation of two 18-inch linestops to abandon the existing 20-inch main.	2015
Roadway Improvements Various Project Areas	City of Miami Beach Public Works Department - 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139	\$650,253.00	Project Drainage Structure & Piping Installation to 24" diameter with full roadway reconstruction including curb & gutter & sidewalks.	2016
Pump Station 8 Force Main and Gravity Sewer Improvements	Town of Davie, FL 6591 Orange Drive. Davie, FL 33314	\$200,000.00	Installation of 600 LF of 8", 400 LF of 16", and 2000 LF of 24" Force and a 24" Gravity Sewer approximately 12-14 ft deep to connect to Pump Station #8.	2014
Work Expe	erience as			
Pipeline I	oreman			

			-	
South Service Area/East Service Area 36" Water Main and 20" Reclaimed Water Main	Orange County Government 400 E South St Ste 2, Orlando, FL 32801	\$11,030,756.00	Installation of 24,500 LF of 36" WM, 14,500 LF of 20" RWM, 6" thru 16" water connection to existing distribution systems, construction of a 12 ft. wide stabilized access roadway, 410 LF of 54" jack and bore, 2,130 FT of 36" HDD and one bridge crossing.	2014
Dixie Wellfield Raw Water Pipeline Replacement	City of Fort Lauderdale 115 S Andrews Ave Ste 212, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301	\$1,906,016.00	installation of 4,700 LF of 30" DI Raw Water Main, including isolation valves, ARV, fittings, concrete encasement, all flushing and testing, and pavement restoration.	2012
Belcher Road 48-Inch Water Main Replacement	Pinellas County Board Of Commissioners 400 S. FT. Harrison Ave Clearwater, FL 33756	\$7,759,299.00	Replacement of existing 48" PCCP Water main with new 42" DIP water main (Approx. 15,000 LF)	2012
Rolling Green Stromwater and Water Main Project	City of Boynton Beach 1901 N Seacrest Blvd, Boynton Beach, FL 33435	\$2,732,400.00	Installation of 30,000 LF of 6" and 8" Water Main, 3,000 LF of 24" HDPE Exfiltration Trench, 35,300 LF Swale Construction, including Tyoe C and E Inlet Strutcures, Pavement Milling and Resurfacing.	2010
South Mainland Transmission Main	City of Cocoa 65 Stone St. Cocoa, FL 32922	\$17,399,700.00	Instalaltion of 36,000 LF of 42: DIP Water Main, incl. 4 Mircotunnels (66" Steel - 1,000 LF) and a 42" Aerial Crossing (Steel, 700 LF)	2009
Service Areas 4 & 6 Wastewater and Stormwater Project	City of Marathon 9805 Overseas Hwy Marathon, FL 33050	\$30,945,661.00	Installation of 106,000 LF of Vacuum Sewer, 18,000 LF Force Main, 43,000 LF Storm Sewer, 1000+ sewer lateral connections, and 43 Drainage Wells	2011
Lake Region Transmission Main	Palm Beach County 2300 N Jog Rd, West Palm Beach, FL 33411	\$14,765,815.00	80,000 LF various sized (16" to 30") Water Mains with bridge crossings, 10,000 LF of 30" & 24" Raw Water Main, and 24" WM aerial crossing	2008
Royal Palm Ranches & Lake Marantha Estates	City of Cooper City 9090 SW 50th Place Cooper City, FL 33328	\$2,000,698.00	Installation of 6,668 LF of 8-inch WM, 70 LF of 6-inch WM, and approximately 2,993 LF of various sized HDPE, including all associated restoration.	2006
Terra Mar Island Sanitary Sewers	City of Pompano Beach 100 West Atlantic Blvd. Pompano Beach, FL 33060	\$811,124.00	Construction of approx. 2,100 LF of 8-inch sanitary sewer line, 23 manholes, 39 sewer service laterals, 280 LF of 12-inch storm drainage pipe, two basins and all required pavement restoration.	2006
Sanitary Sewer System and Water Main Replacement (Westgate Lake Manor)	City of Plantation 400 NW 73rd Ave Plantation, FL 33317	\$3,543,781.00	Installation of 7,750 LF of 8-inch graity sewer with 42 precast sanitary manholes, 7,500 LF of water main, 4,000 LF force main, and a new duplex submersible lift station, including 4 package grinder lift stations.	2007

Citywide Drainage Imp Phase IIB Storm Sewer Collection System	City of West Miami 901 SW 62 Avenue West Miami, FL 33144	\$5,832,493.00	Construction of stromwater collection and treatment system including gravity collection, 12,278 LF of 15" to 60" drainage pipe, 2,400 LF of french drain, 10,047 LF of 48" DIP FM and 175+ drainage structures	2006
Sanitary Sewer System Improvements Davis Road at Waterview Estates	Village of Palm Springs 226 Cypress Lane Palm Springs, FL 33461	\$378,190.00	Installation of 2,000 LF of 8-inch SDR 35 PVC sanitary sewer gravity main complete with precast manholes and service laterals, 320 LF of 6-inch dia. water main, and all necessary asphalt, concrete and sod restoration work.	2006
Vaccum Sewer System Improvements, 10th Ave North & Kirk Road	Village of Palm Springs 226 Cypress Lane Palm Springs, FL 33462	\$1,955,253.00	Installation of 13,000 LF vaccum sewer collection main, 170 vacuum valves/pits, 1,200 LF water main, and CMU vacuum pump station complete with bio-odor control and 200 kW emergnecy generator	2005
24" Reclaimed WM at PGA WWTP and 16" & 20" Reclaimed WM at ALT, A-1-A	Seacoast Utilities Authority 5944 Hood Road Palm Beach Gardens, FL 33418	\$792,662.00	Installation of 3,470 LF of 24", 3,750 LF of 16" and 860 LF of 20" reclaimed main, including piping of 5,560 LF of 24" main and 5,500 LF of 16" main	2004

# Francisco Rosales Personal Work Experience as Pipeline Foreman

PROJECT NAME	OWNER	CONTRACT AMOUNT	SCOPE OF WORK	Completion Date
Transmission Main Project	City of Longwood 175 Warren Avenue Longwood, Florida 32750	\$3,722,162.40	Construction of approximately 17,270 linear feet of 16-inch wastewater force main connecting the City of Longwood's Wildmere Lift Station force main to the City of Altamonte Springs sanitary sewer system via open cut method.	2018
McMullen Booth Road and SR 580 Water Main Improvements	Pinellas County Board Of Commissioners 400 S. FT. Harrison Ave Clearwater, FL 33756	\$1,255,203.00	Procure and install approximately 3,000 linear feet of 16-inch parallel water main from North of County's Valve 30JS-WV3003 to McMullen Booth Road and SR 580 intersection to the south and approximately 30-ft of 12-inch parallel water main at the intersection of McMullen Booth Road and SR 580. The pipe will be installed using open cut and horizontal direction drilling.	2019
Upgrade of Sewage Pump Station No. 0506	Miami-Dade County Water & Sewer Dept 3071 SW 38th Ave, Miami, FL 33146	\$897,682.00	Rehabilitation of an existing sewer pump station. The lift station rehab required a 24 hour manned bypass and will require the removal and replacement of the existing 8 ft diameter wet well.	2019
Waters Edge Residential and River Ridge Golf Course Reclaimed Water Transmission Main	Pasco County Purchasing Department 8919 Government Drive New Port Richey, FL 34654	\$2,826,605.00	Project included five directional drills of 18" HDPE (631 LF, 278 LF, 1003 LF, 1277 LF, and 302 LF) and open cut installation of 14,700 LF of 16" DIP for a critical reuse project along a busy corridor.	2018

Simpson Road 30" Water Main Project	Tohopekaliga Water Authority 951 Martin Luther King Blvd 3rd Floor Kissimmee, FL 34741	\$2,084,625.00	Installation of approx. 3200 LF of 30" DIP Water Main and 1300 LF of 30" Fusible PVC via HDD along an Osceola County Roadway.	2017
Siesta Key Force Main Phase 1 and Water Main	Sarasota County Board of Commisioners 1660 Ringling Blvd. Sarasota, FL 33423	\$4,370,000.01	Installation of approx. 10,000 LF of 20" HDPE force and water main across the Intracoastal Waterway from Siesta Key to Constitutional Blvd. and approx. 1000 LF of 20" PVC piping for connections.	2017
South Andrews Avenue & 17th Street Large Water Main Replacement Project	City of Ft. Lauderdale Water & Wastewater CIP 100 North Andrews Ave, Suite 500 Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301	\$408,869.50	Installation of approx. 350 LF of 20-Inch DIP Water Main on NE 17th Street, just East of Andrews Ave. The project involved the installation of two 18-inch linestops to abandon the existing 20-inch main.	2015
Roadway Improvements Various Project Areas	City of Miami Beach Public Works Department - 1700 Convention Center Drive, Miami Beach, FL 33139	\$650,253.00	Project Drainage Structure & Piping Installation to 24" diameter with full roadway reconstruction including curb & gutter & sidewalks.	2016
Pump Station 8 Force Main and Gravity Sewer Improvements	Town of Davie, FL 6591 Orange Drive. Davie, FL 33314	\$200,000.00	Installation of 600 LF of 8" , 400 LF of 16", and 2000 LF of 24" Force and a 24" Gravity Sewer approximately 12-14 ft deep to connect to Pump Station #8.	2014

#### EBID #20210116- Excel Bid Reply Construction of Northport 24" Force Main

Company Name: Accurate Drilling Systems, Inc

Item N	lo.	<u>Description</u>	Estimated Qty	<u>Unit</u>		Unit Price	Total Price	
A.		General Conditions						
1		Bonds and Insurance	1	LS	\$	40,000.00	\$	40,000.00
2		Mobilization /Demobilization	1	LS	\$	70,000.00	\$	70,000.00
3		Maintenance of Traffic	1	LS	\$	7,000.00	\$	7,000.00
			S	ubtotal Ite	m A	•	\$	117,000.00
В.		Force Main Extension						
1		PCV Forcemain						
	a.	24-inch	8,240	LF	\$	248.00	\$	2,043,520.00
	b.	16-inch	20	LF	\$	140.50	\$	2,810.00
			•					•
2		Plug Valves and Valve Boxes						
	a.	24-inch	6	EA	\$	30,800.00	\$	184,800.00
	b.	16-inch	2	EA	\$	9,900.00	\$	19,800.00
						•		
3		Tapping Sleeve and Valve						
	a.	24" x 24"	1	EA	\$	38,000.00	\$	38,000.00
								•
4		D.I. Fittings	19,800	LB	\$	10.00	\$	198,000.00
		5	,		Ť			•
5		ARV Assembly	4	EA	\$	4,500.00	\$	18,000.00
		,	l l		<u> </u>	,	1	•
6		FM Connection to Existing						
	a.	16" tie in @Sta 105+74	1	LS	\$	12,000.00	\$	12,000.00
		16" Single Line Stop	1	LS	\$	18,000.00	\$	18,000.00
		Existng ARV Removal	1	LS	\$	3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
		Existing 16" Main, Cap and Grout in			†	-,	<u> </u>	-,
	d.	place	1	LS	\$	45,000.00	\$	45,000.00
		Restrain exist. 16" Main & Valve,			Ť	-,		-,
	e.	Remove 90 deg ELL	1	LS	\$	18,400.00	\$	18,400.00
					, T		т .	
7		Miscellaneous Items						
	а.	Swale Regrading	550	LF	\$	25.00	\$	13,750.00
		Clearing and Grubbing	14,000	SY	\$	2.00	\$	28,000.00
		Barb wire fence with wood posts	3,400	LF	\$	7.00	\$	23,800.00
		3" Water Service Relocation	1	LS	\$	4,600.00	\$	4,600.00
	۵.	42" RCP Mitered End and Pipe,	_		+	.,	7	.,000.00
	e	Remove/Replace	1	LS	\$	11,495.00	\$	11,495.00
		Canal Crossing Sign	2	EA	\$	1,625.00	\$	3,250.00
	- ' '	Carrai Crossing Sign			7	1,023.00	٧	3,230.00
8		Miscellaneous Restoration						
- 0		Asphalt Driveway	375	SY	\$	116.00	\$	43,500.00
	a.	/ Spriate Driveway	3/3	JI	۲	110.00	۲	+3,300.00

#### EBID #20210116- Excel Bid Reply Construction of Northport 24" Force Main

b.	Concrete Driveway	385	SY	\$	105.00	\$	40,425.00	
c.	Concrete Sidewalk	15	SY	\$	95.00	\$	1,425.00	
d.	Bahia Sod	4,500	SY	\$	5.80	\$	26,100.00	
e.	Seed and Mulch	9,500	SY	\$	0.53	\$	5,035.00	
		Subtotal Item B					2,803,210.00	
	GRAND TOTAL (ITEMS A&B)					\$	2,920,210.00	

C.	Alternate Bid 1- HPDE Horizontal Directional Drill							
1	FM via HDPE							
a.	30" HDPE (DR11) FM	1790	LF	\$	390.00	\$	698,100.00	
b.	30" PVC to HDPE Adapater	2	EA	\$	2,255.00	\$	4,510.00	
		Subtotal Item C				\$	702,610.00	

D.	Alternate Bid 2- Fusible PVC Horizontal Directional Drill						
1	FM via Fusable PVC						
a.	24" Fusible PVC (DR 18) FM	1790	LF	\$	420.00	\$	751,800.00
		Subtotal Item D				\$	751,800.00

	BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE 1 (ITEMS A, B, & C) TOTAL	\$ 3,622,820.00

BASE BID PLUS ALTERNATE 2 (ITEMS A, B, & D) TOTAL	Ś	3,672,010.00
2,102 2,2 , 200 , 12, 21, 11, 11, 12, 2, 3, 2, 3, 2, 12, 12, 12, 12, 12, 12, 12, 12, 12,		-,,

**NOTE**: The City's Estimated Annual Usage as indicated in this document has been inserted to establish a possible annual usage. Actual quantities that will be ordered by the City during the Contract Period may vary substantially from the Estimated Annual Usage. Bidders are cautioned that the anticipated quantities used for this computation will be estimates. The City makes no guarantee as to the actual quantity or type of services that will be utilized during the Contract period.

\*This will be the only form accepted. No other form will be accepted unless directed in a future Addendum.